

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 4961/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2023 in CRLP No. 1644/2022 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru]

PALAKSHA S.S

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE BY VIDHANA SOUDHA P.S. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 188276/2024 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE and IA No. 76021/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 13-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Anand Sanjay M Nuli, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Divya Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Nanda Kumar B., Adv.
Mr. Shiva Swaroop, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kanyalur, Adv.
Ms. Akhila Wali, Adv.
Ms. Ashritsai Torgal, Adv.
M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Prateek Chadha, A.A.G.
Ms. Patil Rekha Chandra Gouda, AOR
Mr. Sreekar Aechuri, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Chauhaan, Adv.

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Pai, AOR
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1) Being aggrieved by the rejection of quash petition,

the present special leave petition has been filed.

2) After hearing learned counsel for the parties, in the facts and circumstances of the case, it is suffice to observe that the investigating agency i.e., Police shall not be influenced by the letter written from the office of the Registrar General, High Court of Karnataka, and the allegations if any alleged against petitioner be independently investigated taking recourse as per law.

3) We further observe that the petitioner be afforded an opportunity and all the defenses of the petitioner are left open to be raised during trial.

4) With the aforesaid observations, the special leave petition stands disposed of. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR